IB IL 24 PWR IN/R
06/2002Data Sheet 6483B � � � � � � � �
INTERBUS Inline Power Terminal to Supply
Communications Power
This data sheet is only valid in
association with the "Configuring and
Installing INTERBUS Inline Product
Range" User Manual

Technical Data
General Data
Order Designation IB IL 24 PWR IN/R
Order No. 27 42 76 4
Housing dimensions (width x height x depth) 48.8 mm x 120 mm x 71.5 mm (1.921 x 4.724 x
2.815 in.)
Weight 132 g (without connectors)
Permissible temperature (operation) -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
Permissible temperature (storage/transport) -25°C to +85°C (-13°F to +185°F)
Permissible humidity (operation) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
In the range from -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F) appropriate measures against
increased humidity (> 85%) must be taken.
Permissible humidity (storage/transport) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
For a short period, slight condensation may appear on the outside of the housing if, for
example, the terminal is brought into a closed room from a vehicle.
Permissible air pressure (operation) 80 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 2000 m [6562 ft.] above
sea level)
Permissible air pressure (storage/transport) 70 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 3000 m [9843 ft.] above
sea level)
Degree of protection IP 20 according to IEC 60529
Class of protection Class 3 according to VDE 0106, IEC 60536
Interface
INTERBUS local bus Through data routing
6483B 7
IB IL 24 PWR IN/R
24 V Main Supply/24 V Segment Supply
Connection Through power connector
For terminal point assignment see Page 3
Connection method Spring-clamp terminals
Recommended cable lengths 30 m (98.43 ft.), maximum; do not route cable
through outdoor areas
Voltage continuation Through potential routing
Special voltage supply requirements When supply voltages UM/US are supplied
separately from supply voltage U24V, they are
electrically isolated from one another. This is only
possible when using two separate power supply
units.
Response when voltage dips and interrupts
occur
Voltages (main and segment supply) that are
transferred from the power terminal to the
potential jumpers follow the supply voltages
without delay.
Nominal value 24 V DC
Tolerance -15%/+20% (according to EN 61131-2)
Ripple ±5%
Permissible range 19.2 V to 30 V
Current carrying capacity 8 A, maximum
Safety measures
Surge voltage Yes
Polarity reversal Yes
Provide an external fuse for the 24 V area
This 24 V area must be externally protected. The power supply unit must be able to
supply 4 times the nominal current of the external fuse, to ensure that the fuse blows in
the event of an error.
8 6483B
IB IL 24 PWR IN/R
24 V Supply for Generating UL and UANA
Connection Through connector;
For terminal point assignment see Page 3

functional earth ground
500 V AC, 50 Hz, 1 min
Description Order Designation Order No.
INTERBUS Inline power terminal to supply
communications power
IB IL 24 PWR IN/R 27 42 76 4
Connector set with all necessary connectors
for the terminal
IB IL PWR IN/R-PLSET 28 60 62 0
"Configuring and Installing the INTERBUS
Inline Product Range" User Manual
IB IL SYS PRO UM E 27 43 04 8
6483B 13
IB IL 24 PWR IN/R
ic
al
 m
od
ifi
ca
tio
ns
 r
es
er
ve
d
T
N
R
90
 0
9
66
 4
14 6483B
©
 P
ho
en
ix
 C
on
ta
ct
 0
6/
20
02
T
ec
hnPhoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG
Flachsmarktstr. 8
32825 Blomberg
Germany
+49 - 52 35 - 30 0
+49 - 52 35 - 34 12 00
Worldwide locations:
	Function
	Features
	Local LED Diagnostic Indicators
	Terminal Assignment for Connectors 3 and 4
	24 V Segment Supply/24 V Main Supply
	24 V Segment Supply
	24 V Supply for Generating UL and UANA
	Internal Circuit Diagram
	Connection Example
	Technical Data
	General Data
	Interface
	24 V Main Supply/24 V Segment Supply